
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE SCRUTINY CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS MEETING 
will be held in Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Clydach Vale

Wednesday, 1st May, 2019 am 4.15 pm

Contact: J Nicholls (01443 424098)

AGENDA

1. REVIEW - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  'FIT FOR THE FUTURE' 
To receive a report from the Director of Democratic Services & 
Communications in respect of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements.

(Pages 3 - 30)
2. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

To seek the Scrutiny Chairs & Vice Chairs’ views and comments on the 
draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19.

(Pages 31 - 70)
3. MEMBERS' TRAINING UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Democratic Services & 
Communications in respect of Members’ training.

4. SCRUTINY CHAIRS/VICE CHAIRS UPDATES 
To receive an oral update form the Scrutiny Chairs in respect of their 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes going forward:-

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee
 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee
 Health & Well-being Scrutiny Committee
 Public Service Delivery, Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee



Circulation:-

Councillors: Councillor M Adams (Chair)
Councillor J Bonetto
Councillor S Bradwick
Councillor S Evans
Councillor G Holmes
Councillor W Lewis
Councillor S. Rees-Owen
Councillor G Thomas
Councillor J Williams
Councillor T Williams
Councillor R Yeo

Officers:

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director, Democratic Services



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19

Item No. 1SCRUTINY CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS 
MEETING

Review – Overview1ST May 2019 and Scrutiny
‘Fit for the Future’

REPORT OF:-

THE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & COMMUNICATIONS
Author: Christian Hanagan

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with observations and 
proposals in response to the request from committee members to review the 
Council Scrutiny arrangements, and to update Members on the progress arising 
from the WAO report in respect of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements ‘Fit for 
the Future’.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

2.1 Consider the progress to date in delivering upon the actions agreed in 
response to the Wales Audit Office Report ‘Fit for the future’.

2.2 Endorse the proposed amendments to scrutiny structures, namely to:

A) Agree to the observations outlined within the report, in respect of the recent 
review of current scrutiny arrangements

B) Endorse the recommended proposals numbered 1-4 outlined in section 7 
of the report.

C) Recommend to the Corporate Governance & Constitution Committee that 
the Terms of reference of each of the scrutiny Committees be reviewed 
and refined and agreed by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its first 
meeting, following the Council AGM.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



D) That subject to agreement to the above, authority is provided to the Proper 
Officer to update the Council Constitution accordingly to reflect the 
changes to the Committees Terms of Reference.

2.3 Note the progress to date in respect of the proposals for improvement 
identified by the Wales Audit Office – Fit for the Future.

2.4 Note the  responses set out in section 10 of the report i.e. the national 
discussion paper  ‘six themes to help make scrutiny fit for future’, issued by the 
Wales Audit Office in February 2019.

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Members will be aware that the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements have been 
subject to a number of reports by the WAO since 2014:

 In July 2015 the Council implemented new arrangements for 
Overview and Scrutiny which took account of the national report 
issued in May 2014, ‘Good Scrutiny? Good Question!’ 

 In November 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed an 
Action Plan and a detailed update arising from the publication of 
‘Good Scrutiny? Good Question!’ 

  On the 9th  March 2017 Cabinet and subsequently Audit Committee 
on 20th  March, received a report in respect of ‘Good Governance 
when determining significant service change’.

3.2 Since these reports have been issued, there have been significant changes in 
the Scrutiny function which are strengthening the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. Changes include:
 Increasing use of pre scrutiny, 
 More focused work that leads to tangible outcomes for the residents of 

Rhondda Cynon Taf through Scrutiny Working Groups 
 Changes to the management arrangements
 Strengthening resourcing of the Scrutiny function. 

We are also continuing to implement a number of other planned changes.

3.3 In October 2018 the WAO published its report into the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements ‘Fit for the Future’. The report followed a review conducted 
between December 2017 and January 2018. Although the report did not reflect 
the changes already put in place to strengthen the scrutiny arrangements, it was 
generally positive, reflecting the progress that has been made in the Council’s 
scrutiny arrangements since the previous WAO reports in 2015. However, it also 
set out the need for strengthened support for scrutiny, including scrutiny 
capacity and Member training. This report and a subsequent implementation 
plan was presented to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 22nd October, 
2018.  Following Members consideration of the report the then Director of 
Communications & interim Head of Democratic Services was tasked with 
undertaking a review of the Councils scrutiny structure.

Page 4

https://www.audit.wales/publication/discussion-paper-scrutiny-six-themes
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2015/07/29/Reports/agendaitem3newarrangementsforosreportandappendice.pdf
http://www.audit.wales/publication/good-scrutiny-good-question-auditor-general-wales-improvement-study-scrutiny-local
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2015/11/18/Reports/AgendaItem4OSActionPlanReportAppendix.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2017/03/09/Reports/AgendaItem10WAOGoodGovernanceWhenDeterminingSignificantServiceChanges.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/AuditCommittee/2017/03/20/Reports/AgendaItem4CouncilResponseToWAORecommendations.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/publication/rhondda-cynon-taf-county-borough-council-overview-and-scrutiny-fit-future
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2018/10/22/Reports/AgendaItem4FitforFuture.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2018/10/22/Reports/AgendaItem4FitforFuture.pdf


3.4 The WAO subsequently published a national ‘Discussion paper ‘Six themes to 
help make scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’.  The six themes identified within this 
report were:

i. Clarifying roles and responsibilities is still necessary in some councils and is a 
pre-requisite to successful scrutiny

ii. Many councils continue to recognise a need to improve public engagement in 
scrutiny but in many councils this will require a step change in scrutiny practice

iii. Councils should reflect on the rigour with which they must prioritise and then 
plan scrutiny activity to improve impact

iv. Responding to current and future challenges may need a different approach to 
supporting scrutiny committee members

v. Evaluating the effectiveness of scrutiny
vi. Welsh government and councils should consider the implications of the above 

themes for councils’ and partnership governance arrangements.

These themes have also been utilised when undertaking the review.

4 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

4.1 Positive changes continue to be progressed in respect of the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements.
[...]
 media content has achieved positive reach and engagement. 
Compared to the low level of public engagement received by taking scrutiny 
into the community, further consideration should be given to this approach, as 
an effective one to enhance public participation. 

7 POTENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 

7.1 Based on these areas it is proposed to consider amendments to the following 
aspects of scrutiny arrangements:

7.2 PROPOSAL 1 -TERMS OF REFERENCE OF EACH COMMITTEE

Page 7

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Council/2015/05/20/Reports/agendaitem6proposedscrutinyarrangements.pdf


7.2.1 Review the Terms of Reference of each of the scrutiny Committees to ensure 
they are ‘Fit for Purpose’.  The current Terms of Reference for the Committee 
are outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.

7.2.2 The Corporate Plan theme ‘Economy’ to sit under the committee currently 
called ‘Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee’ and for corporate 
governance issues to be taken forward by Overview & Scrutiny. 

7.2.3 Before developing its work programme for the forth coming Municipal Year, it is 
proposed that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree the terms of 
reference for each of the other scrutiny Committees going forward.

7.2.4 Allocated specific themes from the Corporate Plan to the respective scrutiny 
committee, to better relate the work of scrutiny to these ambitions and 
strengthen accountability for its delivery. Again these themes will be allocated 
by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at the start of each Municipal Year.

7.3 PROPOSAL 2 - STREAMLINE WORK PROGRAMMES AND AGENDAS

7.3.1 It is also proposed that based on its strategic role in directing scrutiny, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, be given the ability to direct work flow across 
the Municipal Year, based not just upon terms of reference, but linkage to the 
corporate priorities, and the demands of business and work programmes.
This model would provide the benefits of models utilised in other local 
authorities, recognised as adopting good practice, while also continuing to 
provide a connection for those committees within an associated service area.

7.3.2 To develop streamlined and focused Committee Work Programmes to ensure 
a more outcome based approach is taken forward.

7.3.3 Following the scrutiny pilot currently being undertaken to use the ‘Good 
Practice’ scrutiny toolkit as appropriate.

7.3.4 Develop of a work programme template incorporating an outcome based 
approach and acknowledging the Well-being of Future Generations goals.

7.3.5 Work towards a more ‘select committee approach’ in terms of accountability 
operating style. 

7.4 PROPOSAL 3 - A FORMAL PROCESS FOR SCRUTINY TO FACILITATE 
COUNCIL MOTIONS

7.4.1 Development of a formal process when taking forward Notices of Motion when 
referred from Council.

7.4.2 To summons the Mover and Seconder of a Notice of Motion to a scrutiny 
meeting when a referred Notice of Motion is to be discussed and scrutinised.

Page 8



7.4.3 This should include the Proposer and Seconder participating in the work for the 
matter to progress.

7.5 PROPOSAL 4 - PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT

7.5.1 To enhance the public engagement section of the website further with up to 
date / relevant information on the work and to actively encourage residents to get 
involved.

7.5.2 Keeping Scrutiny meetings within Council facilities, but utilising social media 
wherever possible to better highlight the work of the committee and to engage 
with the public.

7.5.3 Formally instruct Officers to implement arrangements for web-casting of 
meetings (alongside wider chamber and facility enhancements already 
identified by the Democratic Services Committee.)

8 SCRUTINY GOING FORWARD.

8.1 The proposed proposals to be taken forward are intended as interim 
improvements. Building upon approaches taken by other local authorities, 
recognised as good practice, it is proposed further detailed evaluation is 
undertaken, with Member engagement in this process.  Such an evaluation will 
facilitate in the development of the Council’s future Scrutiny Structures going 
forward, between now and the next Local Government elections, with the aim 
of further supporting the priorities of the corporate plan and the wellbeing of 
future generation’s goals.

8.2 In the interim the proposals outlined above are proposed to be taken forward, 
the reasons identified below:

Why consider Terms of Reference?

8.3 It is acknowledged that since the implementation of the current thematic 
scrutiny structure there have been incidences where some matters do not fit 
neatly under the current structure.  In addition to this, the work load of some of 
the committees can seem unbalanced. 

8.9 To address these anomalies, it is proposed that a review of the Terms of 
Reference be taken forward to ensure that the matters relating to each 
Committee are best placed. It is anticipated that this may require some minor 
changes to be taken forward, although the main themes of the Committees 
going unchanged.

8.10 To balance the workload of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee it 
is proposed that the Corporate plan theme ‘economy’ be taken forward by this 
Committee, instead of the Public Service Delivery Committee.  This theme is 

Page 9



continually developing and would therefore benefit from such scrutiny 
arrangements.

8.11 It has been brought to Officers attention that a number of corporate governance 
issues are not always scrutinised during the Municipal year.  It is therefore 
suggested that any such issues be considered through the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee through its overarching theme.

8.12 Agreement of the revised terms of reference for each of the Committees, (as 
advised above) would be undertaken by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and instructions will need to be given to the proper officer to update the Council 
constitution to reflect these changes 
[...]
ffectiveness of its overview and scrutiny 
function, but needs to do further work to demonstrate the impact of scrutiny.

Page 12



9.2 The report also set out five Proposals for Improvement and for the benefit of 
Members a proposed action plan to address these proposals was provided to 
Members at the October Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.

9.3 To illustrate the actions taken forward in respect of the proposals, the action 
plan presented has been further updated to illustrate the work undertaken and 
areas where further work needs to be addressed.  The Action Plan is attached 
as Appendix 2 to the report.

9.4 It is anticipated that the opportunities outlined within this report in respect of the 
proposed amendments will further strengthen the Council’s response to the 
WAO proposals. 

10 WAO ‘DISCUSSION PAPER: SIX THEMES TO HELP MAKE SCRUTINY ‘FIT 
FOR THE FUTURE’.  

10.1 Since the production of the WAO Fit For the Future report, a further discussion 
paper has been published by the WAO ‘Discussion Paper: Six themes to help 
make scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’.  

10.2 This discussion paper looked at the key themes arising from the WAO work and 
has presented a checklist that councils can use to consider the efficiency and 
effectiveness of their arrangements.

10.3 Below details of the six themes with a corresponding response in respect of the 
Councils position is provided:

1. Clarifying roles and responsibilities is still necessary om some 
council and is a pre-requisite to successful scrutiny

Since the decision taken by Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 22nd 
January, 2018.  Cabinet Members have attended Scrutiny Committee 
meetings to provide a report and update on their portfolios.  In addition 
to this Cabinet Members are also invited to scrutiny Committees as and 
when appropriate to provide an update on specific agenda items to assist 
in the scrutiny challenge.  This approach is to be further built upon over 
the Municipal Year with spec
[...]
SpeakingataScrutinyCommitteeMeeting.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2019/04/03/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee03Apr2019.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee/2019/04/03/OverviewandScrutinyCommittee03Apr2019.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/en/home.aspx


The  Scrutiny Annual Report has taken forward an outcomes appraisal 
of the work covered in the Municipal Year, demonstrating the impact that 
scrutiny has had on the residents of the County Borough. This approach 
will further be strengthened upon going forward in future Annual Reports.

Further work on the evaluation of the impact of scrutiny still needs to be 
strengthened by the Council and the proposals identified in this report to 
address Committee work programmes and scrutiny reviews during 
Committee meetings will assist in taking this forward.

11 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and no 
Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report.

12 CONSULTATION

12.1 The considerations and comments of Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs have 
been sought in respect of the report and will be orally reported at the Overview 
&Scrutiny meeting.  It is proposed that following consideration by the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee the report be presented to the Corporate Governance & 
Constitution committee to support any necessary amendments before being 
presented to the Council’s AGM. 

13 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out 
in the report.

14 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

14.1 There are no legal implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 
the report, although amendments to the Councils constitution will need to be 
taken forward as appropriate.

15 LINKS TO CO
[...]
of the 
‘Engage with the 
Council’ Web pages. 

Continue work to 
introduce user friendly 
Scrutiny work 
programmes.

Put in place 
arrangements to 
provide Chair and Vice 
meetings with more 
detailed information to 
inform their discussions 
about Council priorities. 

Ongoing 

By the Council 
AGM 2019.

Christian 
Hanagan 

Christian 
Hanagan

the number of reports being 
presented at individual 
committees and whilst 
aiming to deliver more 
qualitative information, in 
some cases this has resulted 
in work programmes 
covering too broad a range 
of topics.  As outlined in the 
report, the proposal to 
review each of the 
Committees Terms of 
Reference and utilising a 
new Work Programme 
Template which will 
incorporate other forms of 
good practice identified by 
other Authorities and 
incorporating elements of 
the Well-being and Future 
Generations Act will assist 
the Council in taking 
forward this proposal.

The scrutiny pages on the 
Council website have been 
further promoted with a 

P
age 27



Proposals for 
improvement
The Council should

Council’s Response Next Steps Timescale Responsible
Officer 

Action to Date

banner on the Council front 
page, to allow further easier 
access to the Scrutiny web 
content for the benefit of 
Members and the general 
public.  The ‘Public Speaking 
at a scrutiny committee’ 
meeting protocol has now 
been established and the 
guidance note is available 
on scrutiny pages for the 
public to utilise.  This has 
been utilised at a recent Call 
In meeting, with 3 public 
speakers addressing the 
Committee on the agenda 
item.

The Scrutiny chair and Vice 
Chair meetings are 
convened as and when 
appropriate following 
discussion with the Chair of 
the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Interim 
Head of Democratic 
Services ensures that an 

P
age 28

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/en/home.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/RelatedDocuments/Publicspeakingatascrutinymeeting/PublicSpeakingataScrutinyCommit
[...]
ICATIONS 

1.       PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

           The purpose of this report is to present to the Scrutiny Chairs and 
Vice Chairs the draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19.

2.       RECOMMENDATIONS

          It is recommended that the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs:

2.1      Review the draft report at Appendix 1 and confirm the content of their  
individual Annual Reports for the 2018/19 Municipal Year; and 

           
2.2     Subject to 2.1, endorse the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report
          2018/19 (and subsequent amendments as requested by Members of 

the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on the 8th April 
2019).

3.      REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1  To ensure the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees have          
delivered against their respective forward Work Programmes and 
incorporated any additional work as referred to them during the 
2018/19 Municipal Year as appropriate and in line with their          
respective terms of reference.

Page 31

Agenda Item 2



4.     BACKGROUND

4.1  The Overview & Scrutiny Annual report was presented to members of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on the 8th April 2019. At the 
meeting Members were asked to consider whether it represented a fair and 
balanced summary of the work undertaken by all the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees during the Municipal Year 2018/19.  

4.2  Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee subsequently endorsed the 
report and its presentation to the Annual General meeting (AGM) of the Council 
subject to the inclusion of the following:-

 Inclusion of the Special Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Call-In) held on            
the 8th April 2019; and

 Reference to the involvement of the Education Co-opted Members in the 
Council’s Scrutiny process; 

4.3    For ease of reference these items have been included at pages 18 and 21 of the 
report respectively.

5.     CONCLUSION

5.1   It is appropriate that the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs have the opportunity to 
        review their individual annual reports to assess whether they represent an
        accurate reflection of the scrutiny activities during 2018/19 before it is presented 
        to Full Council. 

6.     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and   
        no Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of    
        this report.

7.    CONSULTATION

7.1   The views of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee were sought at its meeting held 
on the 8th April 2019 where members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
endorsed the report subject to the inclusion of two points, as referenced above.       

7.2   Further consultation is sought from the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs of the 
respective Scrutiny Committees to confirm the content of their individual Scrutiny 
annual reports before presentation to the Council AGM.

8.    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report.

9.     LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 
        WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT

Page 32



9.1  The Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report supports the arrangements to 
        strengthen the Council’s consideration and scrutiny of its work, through ‘the
        lens of the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations Act’. 
        these arrangements will be embedded into the business of the Council as 
        set out in the Policy Statement agreed by Cabinet on 2 November 2016. 

Page 33



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

as amended by

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS:

SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS

DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

1ST MAY 2019

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS

Page 34



1

L. M. Adams
Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 

Commi
[...]
rutiny out and about and have continued to hold 
Scrutiny meetings in venues other than in the Council Chamber such as Abercynon Sports 
Centre and Bryn Pica site. We will continue to monitor the effectiveness of this in the future 
and consider if this is the most effective mechanism to improve participation.
During 2017/18 the Wales Audit Office undertook a national review of scrutiny with fieldwork 
in all local authority areas. The purpose of the review was to explore how ‘fit for the future’ 
our scrutiny arrangements are and how well placed we are to respond to future challenges. I 
was encouraged that the Wales Audit Office found Scrutiny within RCT to have strengthened 
but I am by no means willing to rest on our laurels as some of the areas that need 
improvement include;

• strengthening support for the Scrutiny function;
• better planning of Scrutiny activity; and
• improvements to demonstrate the impact of scrutiny.

We have put together an action plan which responds to the improvements required in these 
areas and that together with the original WAO report can be found here.
We have worked hard to improve and maintain our collaboration with key partners over the 
last year and this can be measured by our involvement and active engagement in the Cardiff 
Capital Region (CCR) City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (in total 10 local 
authorities who scrutinise the developments of the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) City Deal) 
and the Cwm Taf Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee (with Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council to undertake scrutiny of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board (PSB). RCT will lead on 
this work in 2019/2020). We also have a joint scrutiny working group arrangement in place to 
scrutinise the school improvement function in the Central South Wales Consortium which 
has strengthened our regional working in this area.

Page 36

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/Scrutiny.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/Re

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS
Minutes of the meeting of the Chairs & Vice Chairs meeting held on Wednesday, 1 May 2019 at 

4.15 pm at the Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Clydach Vale.

County Borough Councillors - Chairs & Vice Chairs Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Adams (Chair)

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S Evans
Councillor W Lewis Councillor S. Rees-Owen

Councillor G Thomas Councillor J Williams
Councillor T Williams Councillor R Yeo

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

12  Apologies 

An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillors G. 
Holmes and Bradwick.

13  Chair's Announcement 

The Chair, Councillor L. M. Adams welcomed everyone to this the last meeting 
of the Chairs & Vice Chairs for the Municipal Year 2018/19. He thanked the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs for their commitment and hard work over the 
last year which had been evidenced in the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report to 
be presented at the AGM.

The Chair also took the opportunity to thank the Scrutiny Officers for their 
continued support.

14  Review - Overview & Scrutiny  'Fit for the Future' 

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications presented his 
report to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs which outlined the proposals to 
review the Council Scrutiny arrangements and to update Members on progress 
since the WAO report published its findings in respect of the Council's Scrutiny 
arrangements.

The Service Director advised the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs that the first 
opportunity would be afforded to them to agree the proposed scrutiny structure 
as set out in the report in advance of the proposals being presented to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 1st May at 5.15pm.

The Service Director alluded to the WAO Review and its subsequent findings in 
respect of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements and suggested that the proposals 
would progress the recommendations set out in the review for improvements to 
the Council's scrutiny arrangements. He reported that in addition to the original 
review, a recent national 'Discussion paper 'Six themes to help make scrutiny 'Fit 



for the Future' had been published which reiterated the common themes 
identified in the review.

The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs were reminded of some of the positive 
changes to Scrutiny that have taken place, namely, more pre scrutiny which 
informs policy development, a better flow of information through the one-to-one 
engagement sessions and more opportunities to scrutinise at the consultation 
stage such as the 21st Century Schools. The Service Director reported that 
there were still areas in need of improvement as referred to in the WAO report, 
the need for more outcome based scrutiny, better evaluation of the effectiveness 
of scrutiny and fewer monitoring reports which note progress. It was stated that 
in general terms more outcomes derive from the Scrutiny Working Groups which 
is something that the new proposals want to embrace through focussing on more 
in depth reviews.

The Service Director set out the proposals to consider amendments to the 
following aspects of scrutiny arrangements:-

Proposal 1 - 
• Review the current terms of reference of each scrutiny committee; 
• The Corporate Plan theme Economy to sit under the Finance & 

Performance Scrutiny Committee;
• Overview & Scrutiny Committee to agree the terms of reference going 

forward;
• Allocate specific themes from the Corporate Plan to the respective 

scrutiny committee

Proposal 2 -
• Streamline work programmes and agendas;
• Work towards a 'select committee' approach;
• Develop a new forward work programme template

Proposal 3 -
• Formalise the process for scrutiny to facilitate Council motions;
• Summons the mover and seconder of a notice of motion to a scrutiny 

meeting to progress the matter.

Proposal 4 -
• Enhance the public engagement section of the Council website;
• Better use of social media to highlight the work of scrutiny and improve 

public engagement at every opportunity.

The Chair thanked the Service Director for his overview going forward and 
proposed that prior to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreeing the revised 
terms of reference and allocation of themes from the Corporate Plan, at its first 
meeting following the AGM, the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs should have the 
opportunity to consider these matters and comment as a collective. 

Members agreed with the proposals and considered that agendas being more 
succinct with fewer agenda items would be more productive. In response to how 
Scrutiny Working Groups would operate in the future, the Chair stated that it is 
important to get the balance and transition right with regard to pre scrutiny and 
Scrutiny Working Groups and for them to follow a Select Committee approach 
and that perhaps a visit to Welsh Government would allow for a better 
understanding of how they operate. Members also commented on the added 



value of the Cabinet Member engagement sessions and the Cabinet Member 
attending a Scrutiny Committee by invitation only. 

The Vice Chair of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
commented that the past year had been challenging for the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee which had found itself dealing with very heavy agendas and a 
forward Work Programme which needed to be more outcome and focussed 
based. The Vice Chair stated that it had been disappointing that there had been 
no outcomes to report during the first year and she considered that there was a 
real need for more discussion with stakeholders and work which involved smaller 
groups to review specific pieces of work. 

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Chairs 
and Vice Chairs:-

1. Acknowledge and agree the proposed amendments to the 
scrutiny structures as set out in the report subject to the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice Chairs having the opportunity to discuss and 
comment on the revised Terms of Reference, forward work 
programmes and allocation of themes from the Corporate Plan 
prior to consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its 
first meeting following the Council AGM; and

2. Instruct the Service Director Democratic Services and 
Communications to verbally relay the findings of the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice Chairs to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 
the 1st May at 5.15pm;

15  Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 

The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee presented the Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 and drew Members’ attention to the Executive 
Summary at the front of the report which acts as a quick reference to the work 
undertaken by the respective Scrutiny Committees. The Chair referred to this 
section, which contains links to all the reports, as an aide memoir for Members. 
He also stated that as the Executive Summary contains details of Scrutiny 
outcomes it has responded in part to the requirements of the Wales Audit Office 
Review. 

The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs were asked to consider their own individual 
sections and confirm whether the report represents a fair and balanced view of 
the work undertaken during the Municipal Year, being mindful of the minor 
amendments as requested by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 
on the 8th April 2019.

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to endorse the 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 subject to a typo on page 23 of the 
report and the incorrect name against a Member’s photos within the report both 
of which would require amending prior to its presentation at the Council AGM. 

16  Members' Training Update 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications advised that 
Scrutiny members would be asked if they have any specific training needs and 



that this would be done at the first meeting of the Municipal Year. 

The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs considered this to be an appropriate time to 
make the request in respect of training.

A request was made in respect of Members having sight of a Scrutiny flowchart 
which would set out the functions of the Scrutiny Committees and act as a handy 
tool for Members.

The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs RESOLVED to encourage their respective 
Scrutiny members to be forthcoming with their training requests. 

17  Scrutiny Chairs/Vice Chairs Updates 

It was RESOLVED to defer the oral updates from each Scrutiny Chair and Vice 
Chair in respect of their Scrutiny work programmes until the next Municipal Year.

This meeting closed at 5.00 pm Cllr M Adams
Chairman.


